

# BILL

No. 64 of 1921.

An Act to amend The Veterinary Act.

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 1921.)

**H**IS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. Section 3 of *The Veterinary Act*, being chapter 57 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1906, is amended—

- (a) By striking out paragraphs (a) and (c) thereof;
- (b) By re-lettering paragraph (b) as paragraph (a);
- (c) By adding thereto the following new paragraph—  
“(b) Graduates of any veterinary school or college approved by the Senate of the University of Alberta who have passed the examination prescribed by the said Senate and who present to the council of the association a certificate to that effect signed by the Registrar of the said University.”

2. Section 4 of the said Act is struck out, and the following new section substituted therefor:

“4. The said Senate shall control the conduct of, and all matters relating to, the examination of candidates for admission to practise hereunder, and in particular the Senate may—

- “(a) Approve of certain veterinary schools or colleges as places of instruction of candidates for examination;
- “(b) Prescribe the conditions on which any veterinary school or college may be approved;
- “(c) Prescribe the subjects upon which candidates shall be examined;
- “(d) Determine the fee which shall be payable by candidates;
- “(e) Make rules and regulations respecting the times when examinations shall be held and respecting the applications of candidates therefor.”

3. Section 5 of the said Act is hereby struck out.

4. Section 6 of the said Act is amended by striking out therefrom the words “document authenticating the qualifications in respect whereof he asks to be registered,” and

substituting therefor the words "a certificate from the Registrar of the University of Alberta as hereinbefore provided."

5. Section 15 of the said Act is hereby struck out and the following new section substituted therefor:

"15. No name shall be entered in the register except that of a person entitled thereto under section 3 hereof."

6. Section 18 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "of admission for examination" where they occur therein and substituting therefor the words "for admission to membership of the association."

7. Section 20 of the said Act is amended—

- (a) By striking out the words "the annual fee not greater than ten dollars and the candidate's fee for examination not greater than ten dollars," and substituting therefor the words "and the annual fee not greater than ten dollars";
- (b) By striking out the proviso thereto.

No. 64.

---

---

FOURTH SESSION  
FOURTH LEGISLATURE  
11 GEORGE V  
1921

---

---

**BILL**

An Act to amend The Veterinary Act.

---

Received and read the

First time . . . . .

Second time . . . . .

Third time . . . . .

---

---

HON. D. MARSHALL.

---

---

EDMONTON:  
J. W. JEFFERY, KING'S PRINTER.  
A.D. 1921